Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the
total pension liability was 7.00%. To determine the
discount rate, an asset sufficiency test was completed

to test whether the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was sufficient to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members.

Based on the assumptions described in our
Certification Letter, the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return of 7.00% on pension plan investments was
applied to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate: The following table presents the net
pension liability of the employers calculated using the
current discount rate as well as what the employers’
net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate.

Discount Rate Sensitivity
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 — Dollars in
Thousands

Pension
Trust

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

PERS Plan 1 $ 3,719,876 $ 2,784,367 $ 1,967,887

PERS Plan 2/3 $ 4,367,575 $ (3,708,781) $ (10,344,018)

SERS Plan 2/3 $ 929,172 $ (268,650) $ (1,255,926)

PSERS Plan 2 $ 170,301 $ (71,500) $ (262,334)

TRS Plan 1 $ 2,582,448 $ 1,901,830 $ 1,306,883

TRS Plan 2/3 $ 3,565,129 $ (196,786) $ (3,225,167)

LEOFF Plan 1 $ (2,513,869) $ (2,868,613) $ (3,176,231)

LEOFF Plan 2 $ (125,147) $ (2,717,698) $ (4,839,479)

WSPRS Plan 1/2 $ 189,750 $ (52,937) $ (249,387)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont.)

58   DRS s  Financial Section — Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Judicial Retirement System and Judges Retirement Fund
The components of the net pension liability of the Retirement Systems by System and Plan as of June 30, 2022,
were as follows:

Net Pension Liability (Asset)
As of June 30, 2022 — Dollars in Thousands

Total Pension Liability
Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Participating
Employers’ Net
Pension Liability
(Asset)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position as a
Percentage of Total
Pension Liability

JRS $ 59,969 $ 8,712 $ 51,257 14.53%

JRF $ 1,248 $ 1,340 $ (92) 107.37%

Actuarial Assumptions and Discount Rate: JRS and JRF
are excluded from the actuarial valuations performed
by OSA due to their small, closed populations and
the plans have no remaining active members.

Assumptions for JRS and JRF mirror those of PERS,
except for the JRS COLA. Members of Judges do not
receive a COLA and and the JRS COLA assumption is
based on a national, instead of a local, CPI measure.
A 2.35% national annual inflation for the JRS COLA
is assumed.

The plans are operated on a pay-as-you-go basis and
the state guarantees the solvency of the plans. Each
biennium, the Legislature, through appropriations